

Department of Environmental Quality

To protect, conserve, and enhance the Quality of Wyoming's environment for the benefit of current and future generations



Matthew H. Mead. Governor

John Corra, Director

December 2, 2011

FILED

Mr. Gary Ellwood Elco, LLC P.O. Box 248 Powell, WY 82435 DEC 0 5 2011

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

SUBJ: Letter of Compliance for Notice of Violation Docket Number 4473-09 Yellowstone RV and Auto Repair, Storage Tank Facility Number 0-002058.

Dear Mr. Ellwood:

On May 18, 2009, the Department of Environmental Quality (DEO) issued Notice of Violation (NOV) and Order, Docket Number 4473-09, to Yellowstone RV and Auto Repair, located at 124 West Yellowstone in Cody, Wyoming. The NOV ordered Yellowstone RV and Auto Repair to pay the outstanding storage tank site fees in accordance with Wyoming Water Quality Rules and Regulations, Chapter 17, Section 9(c), and to complete cathodic protection testing in accordance with NACE Standard RP0258-2002.

Since NOV Docket Number 4473-09 was issued, Elco, LLC, has paid all past due fees thru 2011 and has removed the steel underground storage tanks. The facility is now in full compliance with Wyoming Water Quality Rules and Regulations, Chapter 17, Section 9(c), and NACE Standard RP0258-2002.

Elco, LLC, has fully complied with the conditions in NOV Docket Number 4473-09, and the DEQ finds that all terms of the Order have been satisfied.

If you have any questions concerning this letter of compliance, please contact me at (307) 777-7077 or you can reach me via e-mail at clay.bullock@wyo.gov.

Sincerely,

Clay Bullock

Storage Tank Program Compliance Inspector

Solid and Hazardous Waste Division

cc. EQC

NOV File

Facility File 0-002058

